Inexpensive 20 to 160 MBd Fiber Optic Solutions
for Industrial, Medical, Telecom, and Proprietary
Data Communication Applications
Application Note 1123
Introduction
Low cost, fiber optic, data communications links have
been used in place of copper wire in numerous industri-
al, medical and proprietary applications. The fiber optic

application note, system designers can quickly develop
a new generation of high‑speed, noise-immune, optical
communication links in a very short time with minimal
research and development costs.
14
Figure 11. Printed Circuit Artwork for Transceiver shown in Figure 6
WARNING: DO NOT USE PHOTOCOPIES OR FAX COPIES OF THIS ARTWORK TO FABRICATE PRINTED CIRCUITS.
Figure 11a. Top Overlay Figure 11b. Top Layer Figure 11c. Mid Layer 2
Figure 11d. Mid Layer 3 Figure 11e. Bottom Layer Figure 11f. Bottom Overlay
Figure 12. Printed Circuit Artwork for Transceiver shown in Figure 7
Figure 12a. Top Overlay Figure 12b. Top Layer Figure 12c. Mid Layer 2
Figure 12d. Mid Layer 3 Figure 12e. Bottom Layer Figure 12f. Bottom Overlay
15
Table 5. Parts List for the Transceiver in Figure 6
Designator	 Part Type	 Description	 Footprint	 Material	 Part Number	 Quantity	 Vendor 1
	 C1	 0.001 µF	 Capacitor	 805	 NPO/COG	 C0805NPO500102JNE	 3	 Venkel
	 C4	 0.001 µF	 Capacitor
	 C7	 0.001 µF	 Capacitor
	 C10	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor	 805	 X7R or better	 C0805X7R500104KNE	 13	 Venkel
	 C11	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor
	 C12	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor
	 C13	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor
	 C15	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor
	 C16	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor
	 C17	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor
	 C18	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor
	 C19	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor
	 C2	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor
	 C3	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor
	 C6	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor
	 C9	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor
	 C14	 10 µF	 Capacitor	 B	 Tantalum, 10 V	 TA010TCM106MBN	 3	 Venkel
	 C20	 10 µF	 Capacitor
	 C5	 10 uF	 Capacitor
	 C8	 See Table 2	 Capacitor	 805	 NPO/COG		  1	 Venkel
	 U1	 I.C.	 Nand Gate	 SO14		  74ACTQ00	 1	 Fairchild
	 U2	 Fiber Optic	 Transmitter		  See Table 2	 HFBR-1XXXZ	 1	 Avago
	 U3	 Fiber Optic	 Receiver		  See Table 2	 HFBR-2XXXZ	 1	 Avago
	 U4	 MC10H116FN	 IC,ECL line rec.	 PLCC20		  MC10H116FN	 1	 Motorola
	 U5	 TL431CD	 IC, Voltage Reg.	 SO-8		  TL431CD	 1	 T.I.
	 L1	 CB70-1812	 Inductor	 1812		  HF30ACB453215	 1	 TDK
	 R12	 4.7	 Resistor	 805	 5%	 CR080510W4R7JT	 2	 Venkel
	 R13	 4.7	 Resistor
	 R20	 12	 Resistor	 805	 5%	 CR080510W120JT	 1	 Venkel
	 R10	 See Table 2	 Resistor	 805	 5%		  1	 Venkel
	 R5	 22	 Resistor	 805	 5%	 CR080510W220JT	 1	 Venkel
	 R16	 51	 Resistor	 805	 5%	 CR080510W510JT	 4	 Venkel
	 R17	 51	 Resistor
	 R18	 51	 Resistor
	 R19	 51	 Resistor
	 R21	 62	 Resistor	 805	 5%	 CR080510W620JT	 1	 Venkel
	 R8	 See Table 2	 Resistor	 805	 1%		  2	 Venkel
	 R9	 See Table 2	 Resistor
	 R6	 91	 Resistor	 805	 5%	 CR080510W910JT	 2	 Venkel
	 R7	 91	 Resistor
	 R11	 See Table 2	 Resistor	 805	 1%		  1	 Venkel
	 R14	 1 k	 Resistor	 805	 5%	 CR080510W102JT	 6	 Venkel
	 R15	 1 k	 Resistor
	 R22	 1 k	 Resistor
	 R23	 1 k	 Resistor
	 R24	 1 k	 Resistor
	 R25	 1 k	 Resistor
	 Q1	 BFT92	 Transistor	 SOT-23		  BFT92	 2	 Philips
	 Q2	 BFT92	 Transistor
	 Q3	 MMBT3904LT1	 Transistor	 SOT-23		  MMBT3904LT1	 1	 Motorola
	 J1		  Pins			   343B	 9	 McKenzie
Table 6. Parts List for the Transceiver in Figure 7
Designator	 Part Type	 Description	 Footprint	 Material	 Part Number	 Quantity	 Vendor 1
	 C1	 0.001 µF	 Capacitor	 805	 NPO/COG	 C0805NPO500102JNE	 3	 Venkel
	 C4	 0.001 µF
	 C7	 0.001 µF
	 C2	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor	 805	 X7R or better	 C0805X7R500104KNE	 7	 Venkel
	 C3	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor
	 C6	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor
	 C9	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor
	 C10	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor
	 C14	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor
	 C19	 0.1 µF	 Capacitor
	 C5	 10 µF	 Capacitor	 B	 Tantalum, 10 V	 TA010TCM106MBN	 2	 Venkel
	 C20	 10 µF	 Capacitor
	 C8	 See Table 2	 Capacitor	 805	 NPO/COG		  1	 Venkel
	 C11	 0.01 µF	 Capacitor	 805	 X7R or better	 C0805X7R500103JNE	 2	 Venkel
	 C14	 0.01 µF	 Capacitor
	 C13	 2,000 pF	 Capacitor	 805	 NPO/COG	 C0805NP0500202JNE	 1	 Venkel